telecommunications infrastructure project “Silklink” in Syrian Arab Republic (Syria) to enhance telecommunications

infrastructure and connect Syria regionally and internationally through the establishment of a fiber optic network

extending over 4,500 kilometers, in addition to the development of data centers and international submarine cable

landing stations.

The project will be through a partnership with the Syrian Sovereign Fund, in which stc will hold a 75% stake, while the

Syrian Sovereign Fund will hold 25%. The project value is amounting to  3,000 million.

Saudi Telecom Company
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

105

48. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain figures have been reclassified to conform with the classification used for the year ended 31 December 2025 and have no

impact on previously reported net profit, retained earnings or net assets. The main reclassifications are as follows::

As previously

reported
 Amount of

reclassification
 Amount after

reclassification
Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31
December 2024

Intangible assets and goodwill 14,954,413  208,319  15,162,732

Financial assets and others - non current 15,316,935  (186,314)  15,130,621

Financial assets and others – current 10,019,255  (22,005)  9,997,250

Consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended
31 December 2024

Cost of revenues   (38,593,003)  25,514  (38,567,489)

Depreciation, amortization and impairment (9,499,963)  (25,514)  (9,525,477)

49. APPROVAL OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Board of Directors approved the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025 on 29 Sha’aban 1447H

(corresponding to 17 February 2026).